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Dear Madams / Sirs,

Under Rule 9 (2) of the Rules of the Committee of Ministers for the supervision of the execution of
Judgments, the Hungarian Working Group Against Hate Crimes (hercinafter referred to as: Working
Group) hereby submits this communication letter on the implementation of the judgments of

1. BALAZS v. HUNGARY (Application no. 15529/12) Judgment of 20 October 2015

and _

2. R B. v. HUNGARY (Application no. 64602/12) Judgment of 12 April 2016

and

3. KIRALY AND DOMOTOR v. HUNGARY (Application no. 10851/13) Judgment of 17 January 2017
and

4. M.F. v. HUNGARY (Application no. 45855/12) Judgment of 31 October 2017 (not final).

The Working Group Against Hate Crimes' was established by Hungarian human rights NGOs in January
2012 to join forces for a more effective state response to hate crimes. The member organizations of the
Working Group are: Ammesty International Hungary, the Hungarian section of the international NGO
fighting for the recognition of human rights, Hedrrér Society, a support provision NGO fighting for equal
rights and social acceptance for Iesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer and intersex (LGBTQI) people,
Hungarian Helsinki Commiitee, an NGO aiming to protect human rights and constitutional values and
ensure justice for the oppressed, refugees and detainees, Hungarian Civil Liberties Union (HCLU), an
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NGO fighting against undue interference and misuse of power, and striving to educate citizens about their
basic human rights and to ensure their enforcement. Besides the representatives of the organizations,
individual experts also take part in the work of the Working Group.

The principal objective of the Working Group is to fight hate crimes through the following goals:

1. establishing a more effective legal and institutional framework for state responses to hate crimes;
2. encouraging victims to mitiate legal proceedings;

3. creating a social enviromment rejecting hate crimes.

The Working Group regularly delivers its opinion on draft laws and makes proposals to strengthen state
responses to hate crimes. It conducts research to better understand the phenomenon and to identify new
tools in the fight against hate incidents. It develops curricula and conducts training programs for
professionals dealing with hate crimes. NGOs participating in the Working Group also provide legal
advice and representation for victims of hate crimes. Finally, the Working Group fosters good professional
relations with national and international organizations, the national police, the public prosecutor's office,
the judiciary and other public authorities. Cooperation between the Hate Crime Special Network within
the police and the Working Group is recognized as good practice by the European Union Agency for
Fundamental Rights.”

Introduction

In the four cases listed above, the Court found violations of the Roma applicants” fundamental rights in
consequence of the omissions of law-enforcement authorities in proceedings related fo bias motivated
crimes (hate crimes). In the Baldzs v Hungary case’ the Court found that the failure of the Hungarian
authorities to investigate the hate motivation behind violence against a member of the Roma community
which amounted to a violation of Article 14 in conjunction with Article 3 of the ECHR. In the case of
R.B. v. Hungary,® the applicant claimed that the authorities failed to investigate her case and protect her
from harassment motivated by racism, including verbal assaults and physical threats at an openly
anti-Roma rally in her neighborhood. The Court found a violation of Article 8 of the ECHR concluding
that the State failed to adequately protect her due to faulty implementation of the criminal law

*Hate Crime Compendium of Practices: Specialised Network within the police and its multi-agency partnerships
(cooperation with NGOs and authorities)
http:/fra.europa.eufen/promising-practices/specialised-Network-within-police-and-its-multi-agency-partnerships-c
ooperation

® Baldzs v Hungary (Application No. 13328/12), judgement of 20 October 2015

* R.B. v. Hungary (Application No. 64602/12), judgement of 12 April 2016
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mechanisms. Similarly, in the Kirdly and Domotor v. Hungary case” the Court concluded that because of
the numerous shortcomings i the implementation of the criminal law mechanisms, the applicants
suffered an attack on their physical and psvchological integrity, which constituted a violation of Article 8
of the ECHR. In the M.F v Hungary case® the Court found that the failure of the state authorities 1o
examine the question of possible racial motives behind a violent crime comunitted by police officers in
duty agamst a Hungarian national of Roma origin amounted to the violation of Article 14 in conjunction
with Article 3 of the ECHR. The latter judgment of 31 October 2017 has not become final by the time of
the submission of this communication,

The Working Group highlights, that apart from the payment of the just satisfaction awarded in all three
final cases by the Court, the Hungarian Government has not taken effective steps to remedying the
systemic failures amounting to the violations in these cases. In the Working Group’s view, the general
measures outlined by the Hungarian Government in their Action Report submitted on the execution of the
judgement R.B. v. Hungary are in themselves insufficient to prevent the recurrence of similar violations
and fail to address the deficiencies listed below,

Even though a legal framework is in place for effectively tackling hate crimes in Hungary, when it comes
to the implementation and application of the relevant laws, systemic deficiencies in the state authorities’
practice prevent the laws from working effectively.

In light of the foregoing, we respectfully urge the Committee of Ministers to consider the Working
Group’s general observations on the systemic failures of the authorities in processing hate crimes
along with its recommendations. The Working Group furthermore urges the Committee of
Ministers to give priority to the supervision of the implementation of these judgements.

The Working Group respectfully requests the Committee to handle the M.F. v. Hungary judgment
together with the three final judgments in case it gets final by the time of the consideration of this
submission given that the same systemic deficiencies occured in these cases.

¥ Kirdly and Dométsr v. Hungary (Application No. 10851/13), judgement of 17 January 2017
8 AL F v Hungary (Application no. 45855/12) judgment of 31 October 2017
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I.  General Observations on Systemic Deficiencies

Based on the extensive experience of the Working Group’ (see attachment) the systemic failures in hate
crime procedures leading to the violations found by the Court are the following;

(i) Under-classification of hate crimes

By under-classification the Working Group refers to the situation in which the bias motivation is
disregarded during a procedure, and as a result, no criminal investigation is launched, or the investigation
is terminated on the ground that no crime has been committed, or if a criminal procedure is initiated the
specific provisions of the Hungarian Penal Code concerning hate crimes are not applied and as a
consequence the offender is sentenced for a significantly less severe act (e.g. the offender is sentenced for
disorderly conduct instead of bias motivated assault). In cerfain cases the exhaustion of the remedies m
the criminal procedure by an NGO representing the victim proves to be sufficient to correct the above
failures of the authoritics. However, such correction mechanisms should serve only as secondary redress,
and the appropriate classification of hate crimes by the police should be the rule, as only a few victims
have access to (high quality, specialized) legal representation. For this reason, improving the practices of
the investigative authorities is pivotal.

The Working Group notes that in the Action Report of 1 August 2017 on the R.B. v. Hungary judgment,
the Hungarian government claims that the amendment of the old Criminal Code in 2011 provides
sufficient protection against similar actions and that Hungary has fully complied with its obligation under
Article 46 paragraph | of the Convention. The Working Group welcomed these amendments but is
nevertheless of the opinion that they are in themselves insufficient to comply with the full implementation
of the judgment as this would require not only the introduction of new criminal law provisions (listed in
the Action Report) but also the improvement of law-enforcement, namely the introduction of measures
ensuring effective investigation into possible racist motives of similar cases.

Furthermore criminal statistics of the past seven years since the adoption of the amendment of the old
Criminal Code in 2011 show that they are also insufficient to address the deficiencies of the authorities’
practices in investigating hate crimes as the new regulations are barely implemented in practice.

" For more information sec the Working Group's 2014 Report: Law Enforcement Problems in Hate Crime
Procedures
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There are no disaggregated data available in the official criminal statistics published by the Ministry of
the Interior® regarding Subsection (1a) of Section 174/B of the old Criminal Code (Section 216 (1) of the
new Criminal Code - Act. no. 2012. C.) quoted by the Government in its Action Report. However, only
194 crimes were registered under all Subsections of Section 216 of the new Crimnnal Code (Violence
against a member of a commumnity) between 2012 and 2016.

Subsection (1) of Section 217 of the old Criminal Code, quoted by the Government in its Action Report,
(introduced as Section 332 of the new Criminal Code) is even less enforced by law-enforcement
authorities. According to the criminal statistics of the Ministry of the Interior, between 2012 and 2016
only three such crimes were registered. Moreover, in relation to the illegal patrolling of extremist groups
i the surroundings of Hungary’s southern border during the refugee crisis in 2013, only one investigation
was launched based on this criminal provision.

Subsection (2) of Section 217 of the old Criminal Code, quoted also by the Government in its Action
Report was repealed by Act. no. 2011. CLXV. and 1s not in force since 1 February 2012. This criminal
provision was not included in the new Criminal Code either.

(it} Failure to undertake law enforcement measures prescribed by law

Police often fail to take the necessary measures at far-right, extremist assemblies directed against
vulnerable groups, even if there is enough evidence to suggest that an infringement of law took place (see
part II of the Working Group’s report attached to this submission). According to paragraph 14 (1) of the
III Act of 1989 on Public Assembly (PA Act), if an assembly commits a crime or violates the rights or
freedoms of others, police shall disperse the assembly without hesitation. Howerver, the police often fail to
act accordingly, as also highlighted by a recent judgment of the Supreme Couwrt of Hungary (Kuria)® (the
case was initiated by the HCLU), in which the Kuria found that the police failed to protect the Roma
inhabitants of the settlement, Gy6ngytspata during the extremist rallies in 2011, amongst other by failing
to disperse the openly anti-Roma demonstration in the Roma estates of the city.

Additionally, even when there is a well-founded suspicion of a hate crime which would render police
action necessary on the basis of the Police Act and not in the realm of the Public Assembly Act, police
often fail to act against the individual offender (e.g. failure of carrying out ID checks and short term
arrests - see also part II of the Working Group’s report attached to this submission). In such an event, the

*hitps://bsr.bm.hu/SitePages/ExcelMegtekinto.aspx TExcelName=https%3a%2 (%2 fbsr. bm.hude2fBunecselekmenyiA
datok%2{Regiszir%C3%A TH+b%C5%B Incselekm%C 3% AInyek+sz% C3%A Ima+taz-telk%C 3 %B6vet%C3% A%
+helye+szerint.xlsx

¥ Judgement of the Kuria of § February 2017, PRIV.21.274/2016/4,
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extremely slow and complicated nature of the complaint procedures, caused partially by the refusal of the
police to sustain complaints, renders the legal remedy against this failure ineffective.

(iii) Failure to undertake investigative steps

It appears to be a general problem (see part 11l of the Working Group’s report attached to this submission)
that the investigative authorities fail to question the witnesses, collect CCTV evidence prior to its
deletion, conduct background investigations into the social networks and lifestyle of offenders to uncover
the motives of the crime, and to pose questions pertaining to motivation during the questioning of the
offenders. The failure to collect information that may serve as evidence can easily result in a situation
where the prosecutor or the court is unable to establish the hate motivation and classify the case
accordingly because of the lack of such an evidence. These shoricomings run against ECtHR standards
relating to the effective investigation of hate crimes'® and continue to result in rights violations.

(iv} Failure to apply the crime of “incitement against a community”

Following the case-law of the Hungarian courts, this crime is committed only if the danger created by a
speech or expression 15 not merely hypothetical but involves the straight possibility of a violent act. The
practice of the police and the prosecution, however, applies a very restrictive approach to what constitutes
a direct threat of danger and disregards the case-law of the EC(HR". As a result, nearly none of the
reported expressions, not even those inciting hatred, fall under the scope of this crime. Consequendy,
most criminal proceedings are either already tenminated at the investigative phase or the prosecution
refuses to press charges. This practice is highly questionable as it renders the crime practically dormant
and even extremely hostile expressions remain unpunished.

'© Nachova and Others v. Bulgaria (Application No. 43577/98, 43579/98), judgment of 6 July 2003, Secié v
Croatia (Application No. 40116/02) judgment of 31 August 2007, Angelova and Hiev v Bulgaria (Application No.
55523/00), judgment of 26. October 2007, Stofca v. Roumania (Application Neo. 42722/02), jedgment of 4 March
2008, Milanovié v Serbia (Application No. 44614/07) judgment of 10 December 2010, Fedorchenko and Lozenko
v Ukraine (Application No. 387/03) judgment of 20. September 2012, Pordevic v. Croatia (Application No.
4152610) judgment of 24 October 2012, Begheluri and Others v Georgia (Application No. 28490/02) judgment
of 7 January 2013, Identoba and Others v. Georgia (Application No. 73235/12) judgnient of 12 May 2015.

" Senrot v. France decision on the admissibility of 18 May 2004, Pavel Ivanov v. Russia decision on the
admissibility of 20 February 2007, Norweod v. United Kingdom decision on the admissibility of 16 November
2004, Befkacem v. Belgiim decision on the admissibility of 27 June 2017
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II.  Structural Causes of Systemic Deficiencies
(i) Lack of a hate crime investigation protocol

The police adopted a protocol for police measures in case of bias motivated incidents {(assemblies, rallies)
and agreed to apply a bias indicator list compiled by the Working Group. Howe\ er, there is no police
protocol specifically for the investigation of hate crimes in Hungary.

Although the prosecutor’s office keeps count of a prosecution protocol for hate crimes which is a word by
word translation of the OSCE/ODIHR protocol, it is not adjusted to the Hungarian criminal procedure and
is not known or applied by prosecutors.

(ii) Lack of special trainings for police officers, prosecutors, judges and lawyers

Hate crimes do not feature prominently in the basic training of police officers, judges, prosecutors and
lawyers. While some introductory social science courses include information on prejudices and how they
can Iead to violence, the discussion oflen remains on a very abstract level detached from the work of
professionals. Hate crime provisions are part of the Criminal Law courses, however, they receive minimal
attention even compared to other crimes affecting vulnerable groups, such as partnership violence or
human trafficking. While some contingent, not systematic specialized training courses on hate crimes
were organized in recent years largeting higher ranked police officers, prosecutors and judges, these
reached only a very low number of professionals and were often organized by NGOs (mostly the
members of the Working Group) without any funding from the Hungarian state. The experience of NGOs
shows that those participating in such trainings handle the investigation significantly more professionally,
however, cases often get stuck at the local level, and never get to the trained investigators. Therefore, the
Working Group is of the opinion that training on effective responses to hate crimes should becomie a core
part of the systemic and basic training of lawyers, police officers, prosecutors and judges.

(iii) Operational shortcomings in the work of the Hate Crime Special Network (Szakvonal)

The establishment in 2012 of the Hate Crime Special Network (Szakvonal) within the Police was a
significant step forward. However, there are serious problems with its operation. Firstly, there is massive
fluctuation within the Network, the members are rapidly changing. The Network consists ideally of 21
police officers, at least one from each county. Secondly, béing a member of the Network is not a special
position, but an additional duty without any financial compensation or extra time allocated to the police
officer acting as a member. Thirdly, due to the lack of specialized and regular training, the competence of

7
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the members of the Network vary from county to county. It is also problematic that the Network operates
in a non-transparent manner: the name and contact details of the police officers assigned to it are not
publicly available and there is uncertainty about their actual duties and operation. While the Network is
supposed to publish a yearly report on their activities, nothing has been published since 2014,

(iv) Lack of specialized and effective data collection on hate crimes

There is no specialized data collection by public authorities on hate crimes. Data on crimes reported to the
authorities are collected in the Unified System of Criminal Statistics of the Investigative Authorities and
of Public Prosecution (ENYUBS), which suffers from several deficiencies. First, the categorization of
crimes is based solely on the decision of the authorities, thus in case the authorities do not recognize the
bias motivation, the crime will not show up in the relevant category. Second, while for hate crime articles
of the Criminal Code categorizing the crime according to race, ethnicity, religion and nationality is
compulsory: for disability, sexual orientation and gender identity, it is only optional. Third, for cases that
do not fall within the special hate crime clause (typically homicide and stalking), such categorization is
not possible. For genocide, homicide, bodily harm and partnership violence a special label (‘racism, racial
prejudice’) can be applied, but all other protected grounds are left unrecorded.

The usability of the ENYUBS is also significantly undermined by the following. Data on registered
crimes is entered into the system upon closing or suspending the investigation. Therefore, a lengthy
investigation means that the crime appears in the system only months or years after its occurrence,
Furthermore, the system only contains data on investigation and prosecution, but not on sentencing, for
which a separate statistical system is m place, that is lot less detailed and does not allow for the tracing of
a crime from reporting to sentencing. Finally, researchers claim that the accuracy of the system is very
low: there are many statistical forms which are not fully completed or contain mistakes. There are no
regular victimization surveys to measure underreporting.

In the Working Group’s view, based on the current method of data collection and in lack of regular
victimization surveys, it is impossible to understand the real number of bias motivated crimes which, in
effect, leads to the distortion and bagatellisation of the scale of the problem.

(v} Lack of effective victim support services

Victim support is offered in Hungary by the public Victim Support Service (VSS) and NGOs, however, no
specialized support programs exist for vietims of hate crimes. The services available range from financial
aid (instant monetary aid, state compensation) to legal aid and psychological support. The legislation does
not prescribe psychological help to be offered by the public VSS, which is organized on the district level.

8
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Some VSS have recognized the need for such form of support and invested in employing or contracting
psychologists, but there are several counties where psychological services are still not available at all as
part of the victim support package, and where they actually are, often only in very limited hours. Neither
staff members of the VSS, nor affiliated psychologists receive targeted training on how to deal with
victims of hate crimes. Researchers suggest that the effectiveness of VSS is relatively low compared to
other EU countries.

(vi) Lack of prevention and promotion of tolerance by government

Political analysts, human rights NGOs and mtemnational organizations have repeatedly emphasized the
Hungarian government’s responsibility in generating intolerance against vulnerable groups, in particular
by its anti-immigration campaign launched in 2015 against asylum seekers and migrants as well as by its
campaign targeting Gyorgy Soros in 2017 having obviously an anti-Semitic overtone. Furthermore,
combating crimes motivated by bias or hatred does not feature in the 10 year National Crime Prevention
Strategy adopted in September 2013,

FHIN Recommendations

Considering the systemic failures and their causes outlined above, the Working Group respectfully
recommends the Comimnittee to call on the Government of Hungary to:

1) Adopt a hate crime investigation protocol for the police and prosecution to help preventing the
under-classification of hate crimes, include guidelines in the protocols on the investigative authorities’
duties on the specificities of collecting evidence in hate crime cases.

2) Ensure that special trainings are devoted to the issue of hate crimes during the formation of lawyers,
police officers, prosecutors and members of the judiciary.

3) Take steps towards the proper application of the clause ‘incitement against a community” by police
officers and prosecutors by ensuring, through training and education, that they are familiar with and
understand the changed constitutional environment and its consequences for the classification of an
expression as incitement against a community.

4) Take effective measures to ensure the effective operation of the Hate Crime Special Network by
providing the members specialised and regular training. Adopt a transparent operational manner to ensure
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that their contact details and duties are available for the public and prevent massive fluctuation by
providing compensation and exira time to carry out their duties.

5) Take steps towards effective data collection on hate crimes including timely and comprehensive
criminal statistics disaggregated by victim groups, as well as regular victimization surveys; and ensuring
that such data is publicly available.

6) Take steps towards enhancing the effectiveness of the Victim Support Services and towards the
introduction of special support programs for victims of hate crimes.

7) Adopt a national hate crime strategy and action plan to guarantee comprehensive and coordinated
action of all relevant public bodies to prevent and respond to hate crimes and intolerance.

Respectlully,
N v N
In representation of the Working Group:
Maté Szabo, Director of Programs, HCLU
Attachment:

Law Enforcement Problems in Hate Crime Procedures - the Working Group’s Report from 2014
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Summary

During the meeting of the Human Rights Workin Group’s Thematic Workgroup Responsible for the
Protection of Other Civil and Political Rights founded by the government, on 15 November 2013,
members of the Working Group Against Hate Crimes (GYEM) have undertaken the responsibility
to shed light on the most critical issues of law enfercement through specific cases, used in anony-
mized form, to which lawyers of the partner organizations have contributed {typically as represen-
tatives of the victim). The following brief description is intended to accomplish this goal. The cases
processed with a standardized method will be published in anonymized form on the website of
GYEM (www.gyuloletelien.hu/esetek). The present paper includes short summaries of the facts of
the specific cases, the more detailed case summaries to be published on the website will provide
the reader with additional information. Based on the analysis of the cases, the following typical
issues were identified:

. Under-classification®

Il. Failure to take police action

Ill. Failure to take investigative steps
V. Restricted access to a legal remedy

Certain cases can be classified in multiple categories. In these cases, the facts are presented upon
the first mention of the case. Subsequently, the number of the relevant case summary is indicated
in brackets. It must be noted that the focus of GYEM is limited to violent hate crimes (particularly ¢cri-
mes that can be classified as violence committed against a member of a community). As such, the
present study is not concerned with the issues of law enforcement problems arising in the context
of other crimes dealt with by GYEM's partner organizations, such as hate crime committed through
hate speech capable of incitement against a group.

* By under-classification we mean that the bias motivation is disregarded during the procedure hence even if due to
the well-founded suspicion of a ¢rime a criminal procadure is initiated, the incorrect, more lenient provisions of the
Hungarian Penal Code are applied. Az a result, in case of a conviction, the sentencing is not in compliance with the
sanctions prescribed by the legislature.



Under-classification

I/1. During the investigative phase

1. KLUB®S4, BUDAPEST (13 JUNE 2010): The victim was heading home from a well-known gay
bar, passing & club calied Kiub64. The venue, which is advertised as a “national club”, is managed by
Laszlo Toroczkai, head of the extreme-right wing Hatvannégy Varmegye Ifjlisdgi Mozgalom (Sixty-
four Counties Youth Movement). When the victim wanted to pass three men standing in front
of Kiub64, one of them punched the victim repeatedly without forewarning, while shouting “filthy
faggot”. The victim lost his consciousness, suffered serious injuries (requiring more than 8 days to
heal) and had to underge months’ long dental {reatment.

The victim reported the case at the Police Station of the 7th district, where he was told that if his
injuries were minor requiring less than 8 days to heal, an investigation would only be commenced
if he pressed charges, and that an investigation would only be commenced ex officic if his injuries
required more than 8 days to heal. The victim was asked to report back to the police once the
severity of his injuries became known. However, the police failed to inform the victim that in so
far as the crime in question was a hate crime, the procedure shouid have been initiated ex officio
irrespectively of the severity of the crime. Following a medical examination, the victim called the
police to inform them that his injuries were found to require more than 8 days to heal but he
was never contacted by the police again. According to the press release issued by the police, an
investigation was not commenced because the victim had failed to press charges. Obvicusly, the
investigation shouid have been triggered ex officio, at least for disorderly conduct.

2. GYONGYOSPATA {4 MARCH 2011): The Roma victim, 35 weeks pregnant at the time, went to
do some shopping in a nearby grocery store during the “patrol” of the extremist, anti-Roma Szebb
Jovdert Polgardr Egyesiilet (Civil Guard Association for a Better Future). On her way home to the
Roma quarter, she noticed twoe masked men following her, dressed in black, carrying whips. Cnce
they reached her, they started wheezing in her neck and spitting on her.

Initially, the police ignored the obvious anti-Roma motivation and classified the case as defamation,
deferring it to the court. The police then dismissed this decree on the basis of the conclusion that
the case was only a defamation misdemeanor, which came under the jurisdiction of the local notary
at the time. Although following a complaint from the representative of the victim, the prosecution
correctly reclassified the case as violence against @ member of the community and ordered the
police to conduct the investigation accordingly, the case was dismissed on the grounds that the
acts of the offenders could not be proven to have been directed at the victim

3. GYONGYOSPATA (10 MARCH 2011): The victim, a young woman, was in the courtyard of
another house inhabited by Romas, along with her two-year-old daughter and 5-6 other women.
One off the three men and one woman - wearing the uniform of the extremist group called
Betyarsereg (Outlaw Army) - passing the house, began shouting at them without any warning,
saying they shouid keep quiet, he calied them rats, and demanded that they went inside the house.
The victim asked what was wrong with sitting in the courtyard. The man approached the fence and
- around two steps from the fence- drew a hatchet and a whip and began to shout once again: You
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dirty, filthy gypsy, you son of a bitch! | am going to kill you!” The woman accompanying him restrained
him and carried him away but the man repeatedly ran back, shouting “Dirty gypsies, | will build my
new house from your blood, right here, in the gypsy district!”/"l will paint my new house with your bloog!”
The altercation continued and the man eventually swung his hatchet in the direction of the victim.
The man later boasted on the internet about having brought order to Gyéngydspata with his whip.

Regardless of the charges filed for violence against a member of the community {attempted assault
and coercion), the police commenced an investigation for harassment, even though the suspicion
of racist motivation can be clearly inferred from the facts of the case. The prosecution responded
to the submission of the victim's representative that although the suspicion of racist motivation
existed, the crime could have only been classified as form of disorderly conduct of the crime against
a member of the community, but the relevant provision of the Criminal Code was not in force at the
time when the acts were committed. The investigation was later closed on the grounds that it was
impossible to prove that a crime had been committed. As for why the prosecution did not press at
least the charge of disorderly conduct is beyond comprehension.

4, GYONGYOSPATA (16 APRIL 2011): The parents of a Roma family living in the Roma district
returned home for dinner, while they left their children at ancther house. They returned home
only for food, as they were scared of the extremists’ presence. Five peopie dressed in black began
cursing at them in front of their gate. Later, someone, presumably of the same group, broke their
window with 3 rock while they were inside. Meanwhile, the men were shouting “You will die, filthy
gypsies, if you don'’t move from Pata!”

In the report filed at the police, the representative of the victim claimed that attempted violence
against a member of the community could have been committed as there were clear indicators of
possible racial motivation. Instead, the police investigated the case as disorderly conduct, and failed
to coilect evidence for identifying the perpetrators (see: part Hl.). Therefore, the victim refrained
from submitting a complaint against the reclassification tc disorderly conduct or the eventual
deferral of the investigation, having lost trust in the authorities, and believing it to be useless.

5. PRIDE 2011 BANMERS (18 JUNE 2011} During the 2011 Budapest Pride, extremists carried
banners calling for the extermination of homosexuals {the banners depicted a rope, the pink
triangle associated with Nazi Germany's treatment of homosexuals, and the text “A new treatment
for homosexuals’). The counter-protesters continuously shouted “filthy faggots, filthy faggots!” The
former captain of Magyar Géarda (Hungarian Guard) was seen by many, giving orders to a uniformed
group. When a journalist asked them what they were doing, they succinctly replied: “We're going to
get them!”Multiple attendants of the parade were harassed and assaulted upon leaving the secured
area, resulting in a number of criminal investigations.

According tothe authorities, the display of the banners did not amount to the commission of violence
against a member of the community in the form of disorderly conduct (174/B. § (1a)) because ‘it
refers to the opinion on the treatment of homosexuals {i. e. extermination] (..) not openly but subtly, by
using figures and a symbol” which cannot be considered “the willful, open violation of the rules of social
coexistence”. I our view, bias motivation and grossly anti-sccial behaviour can be demonstrated
even by subtle references. The section of 174/B. § (1a) was introduced by the legislator, following
the patrolling of the extremists in Gydngydspata, with the explicit intent of punishing non-violent



acts which are committed in the presence of members of a protected group, and which constitute
grossly anti-social racist acts, capable of causing distress. The relevant provision, in contrast with
the offence of disorderly conduct, does not refer to violence hence it can be applied in cases of
hate anc symbolic speech.

6. LOVOLDE SQUARE, BUDAPEST (22 MARCH 2012): The victim was heading home on a
troifey bus when two inebriated young men accosted him, using abusive language ("foggot” “ittle
cocksucker”). According to the victim, the perpetrators could have inferred his homosexuality from
his clothing (pink shir, silky sweater, tight pants), that is underpinned by the ferocity of the attack.
The victim got off the trolley bus at Lovdlde Square and guietly muttered “Come herel” The two men
also got off the bus and started following him. They tried to kick the victim, but accidentally spilled
their beers on themselves. One of the men then started assauking the victim and threatenead to kill
him. The victim fell down and was beaten.

The victim reported the incident to the police providing a detziled description of the offensive
remarks made in reference to his sexual orientation, as well as the other facts of the case suggesting
the bias motivation. The police did not record the victiny's comments relating to the bias motivation.
The victim later supplemented the report in the presence of a legal representative. The police
commenced an investigation for physical assault against persons unknown. The investigation was
eventually suspended. The victim filed a complzint regarding the classification of the crime, which
was dismissed by the prosecution on the grounds that “The vuigar expressions used by the perpetrators
have unfortunately become commonplace in the context of disorderly attacks committed by inebriated
individuals and are being used indiscriminately by aggressive perpetrators.”

7. BUDAGYONGYE, BUDAPEST (2 MAY 2012): Two old ladies, one of Jewish and the other
of Roma origin, were verbally abused in public based on their descent. The act was classified as
defamation by the police. Following multiple legal redresses, the case was transferred to BRFK
(Budapest Police Headquarters), where the complaint of the victim's representative was initially
dismissed on the grounds that the acts in question did not amount to incitement. The decision was
later rectified and BRFK commenced an investigation in the spring of 2013 for the well-founded
suspicion of 174/B. § (1a). The victim's representative has not received an update on the case ever
since.

8. DEVECSER (5 AUGUST 2012): In August 2012, Jobbik organized a demonstration in Devecser
under the name “To five and let live: demonstration for the Hungarion right to legitimate seif-defense”.
The demonstration was attended by numerous extremist organizations, many of them armed (with
metal pipes, whips, whips with rocks attached, and sticks) and marching in formation, foliowing
commands. Internet sources defined the aim of the demonstration as taking action against “gypsies
of Devecser who lynch Hungarions” and “the gypsy-criminals incapable of abiding by the norms of
coexistence”. A number of speeches capable of incitement were delivered by the speakers. Zsolt
Tyiritydn, the leader of Betydrsereg, talked about signs of a race war and ethnic conflicts. He
explained that "the genetic waste must be annihilated from the public”, then added that “we shall
stamp out this phenomenon that must be eliminated from our living space”. After the speeches, the
demonstretors marched to the Roma part of the township, where they started shouting racist,
discriminatory comments (e.g. “filthy gypsiest”) and proceeded to throw water bottles, pieces of
concrete and rocks at the houses of Roma people. Several pecple were injured by the rocks thrown
at a house's courtyard.
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In our view, the racist chanting already constituted violence against members of the community in
the form of disorderly conduct committed in a group (174/B. § (1a)), and the throwing of botties,
rocks and pieces of concrete constituted a viclent hate crime - attempted assault and in those cases
where victims were hit by the rocks, assault (174/B. § (1)). Nevertheless, the police classified the case
asviolence against members of a community only eight months later in April 2013. Due to the failure
of the police to take the necessary measures, only one perpetrator was identified and charged.

9. FEREMCIEK SQUARE, BUDAPEST {16 DECEMBER 2012): The victim was heading to a party
with his gay friends on the night bus, when two men in their twenties started making comments
about gay people {"faggots’, “wow, it's getting quite hot - gay in Hungorian - in here”j. When they got
off the bus, the two men stood right behind the victim and shouted “move it, you stupid foggot” The
victim turned around and was punched in the face. The victim started cursing, after which the two
men pushed him to the ground and repeatedly punched him.

The police initially classified the case as a physical assault and refused to record the victim's
requests to reclassify the case correctly. The reguest was only recorded during the filing of the
report at the police, following the explicit demands of the victim's representative. Two months later,
the investigation for the correctly reclassified case was closed because the perpetrators could not
have been identified.

10. MISKOLC (14 JANUARY 2013): According to the victims and a witness, the offender openly
expressed his anti-Roma feelings in general as well as deliberately against the Roma victims (“olf
gypsies must die”, “they should all rot’, “stinking gypsies”) and threw a punch in the direction of the
victims, partizily hitting them. The girls could only avoid further physical confrontation thanks to a
non-Roma bystander who came to their rescue. Despite the expressions used during the attack,
the case was classified as a simple disorderly conduct. The representative of the victims presented
a motion for establishing that viclence against members of the community had occurred, however

the motion was rejected,

11, DERESTY EUROGAMES CASE {24 [UME 2013} Between 27 June and 1 July 2013 Budapest
hosted the Eurogames LGBT sports event, attended by thousands of LGBT competitors from a
number of European countries. On 24 June 2013, deres.ty, a far-right news site published an article
titled “it’s hunting season! The list of names of the organizers of the faggot Olympics in one place, socn
to be updated with the addresses of accommodation of the foggots”. The article contained 31 names,
along with pictures dewnloaded from Facebook of people who were said to have organized the
event. According to the article, “we must do everything and use everything ot our disposal to show
resistance of the highest degree”. By the article's admission, their goal was to help the “fog-hunters”.

The police closed the investigation for preparation to commit violence against members of the
community for the absence of a crime. Following a complzint, the prosecutor's office ordered the
investigative authority te continue the investigation.

12. PRIDE CITY PARK, BUDAPEST (6 JULY 2013): The victims were heading to the starting point
ofthe Budzpest Pride in 2013, holding a large, rolied up flag. Some hundred meters from the rallying
point, three men in their twenties stopped them and asked whether they were heading to the Pride
Parade. One of the offenders assumed an attacking position and kicked one of the gay men, who
feli to the ground. A young couple witnessed the attack and called for the police, which prompted
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the attackers to flee the scene. The victims found a police patrol nearby, and the policemen offered
to drive the kicked man around the park so that he could try to identify the offenders. One of the
offenders was found and taken into custody.

The crime was treated as disorderly conduct despite an explicit motion which aimed for the correct
classification of the incident. The police station of the district conducted the investigation which was
concluded with a proposal for indictment for the crime of disorderly conduct. The prosecutor's office,
in the light of the repeated motions submitted by the representative of the victim, did not press
charges and instead ordered the police to continue the investigation in the question of motivation.
The case was referred to BRFK (Budapest Police Headquarters), which now had authority over it.
During the procedure, the offender confessed to the crime including his motivation.

13. BICSKE (27 OCTQOBER 2013): The victim, living in the refugee camp at Bicske, was heading to
the train statiors when he was accosted by two men, unknown to the victim, sitting on z bench in
the park. One of the men said to him in English: “Black man, go back to Africo, here is Hungary, it's
not Africa”. One of the men then stood up from the bench and slapped the victim. When the victim
raised his arm to defend himself, the attacker began hitting his forearm. The victim fled and picked
up a stick, in case the men were to reappear but he ended up not using it. The two attackers later
appeared again and as they approached him, the victim noticed that one of them was carrying
a knife, so he started running. Later, a car appeared with several pecple inside, including the
attackers. The two offenders got out of the car, caught the victim and started beating him with a
stick-like object. Afterwards the victim ran to the train station, but was once again caught by the
attackers who continued to beat him with the stick. The men then placed him on the train tracks
where they continued to punch his head. After a while, the men picked him up from the train tracks
and placed him onto the platform.

Despite the clear indicators of the racist motivation, both the police and the prosecutor's office fajled
to classify the case as violence against a member of the community. After months of negotiations,
with the interference of NGOs, ORFK {the National Police Headquarters) ordered the reclassification
of the case. (For further problems, see part lil).

/2. Under-classification during later stages

1. TOROCZKAL KURUCINFO (14 JUNE 2009): The subject of the case is the legal classification
cf the call made against Pride in 2009. The article published by the perpetrator on kuruc.info said:
“We must show our force once again”, “We must reveal our fighter side once again and give an effective
response to the anti-national provocation”, “Last year the Hungarian resistance performed honorably”.
The article further said that “Like last year, we hove made arrangements with the movement and the
political wing of the national resistance, as well as the [soccer] fans” aiming for precluding the Pride.

Al the beginning of the procedure the case was classified as preparation to commit violence against
a member of the community and preparation to violate the right to assembly. However, charges
were filed only for the latter and this is what Toroczkai was eventually convicted of. it is unclear why
the preparation te commit violence against a member of the community was not realized, if the
preparation to violate the right to assembly was. Since the sentence for the latter is more severe, in
case of an apparent concurrence, it should have served as the basis for the conviction.
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2. PRIDE MUVESZ MG2Z! {ART CIMEMA), BUDAPEST (4 JULY 2010} The 15th Budapest Pride
LGBT Festival was opened on 4 july 2010 at M{veész Mozi. As a protest against the event, a number
of people, wearing ciothes associated with the far-right movement, appeared at the cinema. The
police was present, as they anticipated conflict. The victim was heading towards the event when
g larger group started verbally harassing him in a nearby street. Twe young boys from the group
stepped forward and cne of them punched the victim, whose glasses fell on the ground.

The police asked the victim at the scene whether he wanted 1o report the incident, which he declined
due to the shock of the attack and the following police action. The police failed to inform the victim
that, as the case was violence against a member of the community, the procedure will be triggered ex
officio. Later a procedure for violence against 2 member of the community was initiated but the case
was downgraded by the prosecutor’s office to disorderly conduct. The prosecutor's office rejected
the complaint against the reciassification. In the dismissal of the complaint, the prosecutor's office
claimed that although the witnesses unanimously agreed that they heard the offensive remark
“faggot” being used, the victim did not remember clearly whether he had heard the word “foggor”
or “homo” and the offenders denied using such words, making it impossible to prove the use of
abusive language. The prosecutor’s office added that “foggeot”is used generally as an insult and does
net necessarily prove intent to ofiend the sexual identity of the victim. The prosecution ignored the
facts that the case occurred in the vicinity of and during a Pride event, that background investigation
revealed that one of the offenders had explicitly homophobic views, which were suggested by his
clothes and iook as well, and, in addition, that given the circumstances, namely that the offenders
waited inthe area, shows that the group was there spacifically because of the Pride event.

General assessment

In a significant amount of cases, the exhaustion of legal remedies of the criminal procedure proves
tc be sufficient for the correction of the decisicns made by the authorities. The problem is that this
correction mechanism should be a secondary redress, and the classification of the police should
be correct on a general basis, since not all victims have access to high quality, specialized legal rep-
resentation. Among the above case studies there are examples of the correct classification being
determined not as a result of formal legal remedies but due to negotiations between NGOs and
the authorities, or thanks to the pressure of publicity. For this reason improving the technigue and
work of the investigative authorities is immensely important. The investigative authorities should be
made aware of the fact that if the suspicion of bias motivation comes up, the procedure must be
initiated ex officio, regardless of the severity of the injuries.

Itis extremely important for the success of the procedure (that is, the appropriate classification and
the adequate sentence) that the investigative authorities take into consideration the hate motivati-
on from the beginning of the procedure. If the aggravating circumstances are not being taken into
censideration, they may fail to take the investigative measures required for the exposition of the
motive, which cannot possibly be done later on.

Finally, it is questionable why the investigative authorities do not consider the cases mentioned
above to be grossly unsocial, viclent acts despite them having been committed in public places
(thus being able to cause distress and fear), since, for this reason, several closed proceedings sho-
uld have been investigated more thoroughly.



1. Failure to take police action

1. PRIDE MUVESZ MOZ! {ART CINEMA), BUDAPEST (4 JULY 2010) (For the case history, see
I72/2). Even though the perpetrators were at the scene during the police action, the police did
not arrest them, but checked the 1D of the victim and interviewed him. Had it not been for LGBT
activists present, who followed the offenders, the police would have never caught them. The victim
was asked by the police whether he wanted to report the incident, which he refused to do, due to
the shock caused by the attack and the following police action. He acted thus, although, considering
the fact that there was reasonable suspicion that violence against a member of the community took
place, the procedure should have been commenced ex officio.

2. DEVECSER {5 AUGUST 2012) (For the case history, see 1/1/8): ID checks, arrests and the
procuring of the records of surveillance cameras did not take place. As a resutt, the identification
of the offenders failed, so the criminal procedure against persons unknown was suspended. The
complaint procedures on the failure of the police to check the IDs and to disperse the crowd are
still ongoing - the length of these procedures in itself is a sign of the ineffectiveness of the legal
remedies provided by the Police Act.

3. MILLA DEMONSTRATION, BUDAPEST (23 CCTOBER 2012): Besides the protest and
commemoration of national holiday (23 October), organized by the opposition group Egymilliéan
o Mogyar Sgjtészabadsigért (One million people for the freedom of press in Hungary), a radical
right-wing gathering of approximately 100 pecple organized a counter protest called “Cutting of the
Regime”, Domenkos Barna Széasz, correspondent of the news site Index was filming, standing among
the counter protesters, along with his colleague. Approximately 10 participants of the counter
protest surrounded them, started pushing them and demanded them more and more vehemently
to stop the filming and “go back to the circumcised dicks”. The victim told them that he was only doing
his job but after a couple minutes he lowered his camera when the danger became apparent.
Shortly after that a protester, along with his companion approached the victim and punched him in
the nose. The nose of the victim was broken. The injured party and his co-correspondent fled the
area of the counter protest.

The line of riot police guaranteeing the safety of the protests was only a couple meters away from
the incident but did not intervene into the pushing, which was easy to notice, and, although the
victim informed them of the event, and two witnesses told them that the attacker was just a few
meters away, and was putting a chain over his fist, the police failed to take the necessary action
and disperse the unlawful demonstration. This failure to act was confirmed by the decision of the
Budapest Administrative and Labor Court delivered on 17 December 2013 based on the lawsuit
filed against the decision of the ORFK (Naticnal Police Headquarters). According to the 2 April 2014
decision of the Curia (Supreme Court), the failure te disperse the aggressive crowd cannot be
investigated due to the absence of an explicit complaint thereof: in contrast, however, the complaint
referred to the lack of police action in general. Consequently, the ORFK only investigates the failure
to act upon the attack against the complainant. As regards the attack against the victim, charges for
violence against a member of the community have been filed.

4, CEGLED {18 AUGUST 2012): A racist march of some 20-30 people took place in the streets
inhabited by Roma people, in the course of which shots were fired from a gas pistol. The police did
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not disperse the crowd, check IDs or arrested anyone, despite the request for assistance from the
citizens. Proceedings were commenced against both the Roma peopie and the extremists later on,
both of which are currently in the trial stage. The charge against the Roma people is d isorderly
conduct, whereas against the extremists it is violence against a member of the community.

5. PRIDE, MALE BIKER, BUDAPEST (6 JULY 2013} The victim attended the Budapest Pride
parade and was heading home with a female friend. He was pushing a bicycle with a smali rainbow
flag attached to it. The two of them encountered a larger group of right-wing extremists, who
screamed “Fifthy faggots, fiithy faggors!” at them. When the victim passed them, a man from the
group snatched the rainbow flag off the bicycie, while 2 woman from the group tore off his rainbow
cockade asking "Aren’t you ashamed of yourself?”. When the victim replied “No/, the woman hit his
neck from the back. A police officer intervened and separated the twe of them. The whole attack
was recorded by the crew of a daily newspaper and was widely publicized on their website.

The intervening police officer did not arrest the attacker, nor did he examine her papers. An
investigation was later commenced on the basis of the article published on the aforementioned
website, while the victim also reported the incident, naming the offender. The offender was indicted
for violence against a member of the community.

6. PRIDE BIHARI STREEY, BUDAPEST {6 JULY 2013): The 2013 case in which a larger group
assaulted three gay men has been widely publicized. The police officers arriving at the scene failed
to take action despite the explicit requests of the victims. The attackers were not arrested, their
identities were not checked; the police checked the victims' identities instead. According to the
Police Act, the ID checks as well as the arrests should have been done. After the attack the police
published & misleading statement saying that the victims themseives claimed that they couid not
identify their attackers and, that they refused to undergo medical examinations. Two days later, the
victims were questioned as witnesses and an investigation for violence against a member of the
community was commenced.

7. PRIDE, KiCK IN THE STOMACH, BUDAPEST (6 JULY 2013): The victim was on his way to the
closing ceremony of the Budapest Pride parade with a friend and his girlfriend. A few blocks away
from the event, they passed a group of 5-6 men dressed in clothes typical of far-right extremists.
One of the men kicked the victim in his groin, shouting “What now, you faggot?” The victim fell to the
ground and suffered severe injuries, including internal bleeding, and required hospitalization. The
victim left the hospital after two days, at his own risk.

The friend of the victim ran to 2 police officer standing nearby to request assistance but the officer
refused to act, saying “If you do not protest, this sort of thing does not happen”. After having spent two
days in the hospital, the victim went to the iocal police station to report the incident but his request
to record the report was denied and he was told to submit his request via email. After submitting
his report, the victim was summoned to the police station of the 5th district as a witness. The
investigation was launched for disorderly conduct and was later reclassified as violence against a
member of the community upon a complaint. Since the offenders could not have been identified,
the investigation was suspended, of which the injured party was not informed.

8. BASEBALL BAT, BUDAPEST (14 AUGUST 2013): The victims were on their way home from a
party at 3 AM, when one of them went to a tobacco shop to buy cigarettes. The two other victims
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sterted kissing in front of the shop, when two men from a nearby 24/7 store approached them and
started harassing them, saying: “Faggots! Don't do this faggotry here! Piss off!” When the boys refused
to stop kissing, one of the men went back to the store and returned with a baseball bat, making
menacing gestures.

The victims called the police, which arrived more than half an hour later. The boys demanded
a procedure to be initiated but were told by the police to remain calm, as they could also have
Deen arrested for public lewdness. The police informed them that in case they wished to report
the incident, they could do so at the police station. The offenders were not arrested. Although the
police officers did enter the store, they had not properly searchad it for the bat. The case has been
widely publicized. An investigation was eventually commenced but the crime scene investigators,
arriving days after the incident, could not find the baseball bat.

General assessment

The cases clearly demonstrate that the police often fail to take the necessary measures at assembili-
es, even if there is sufficient amount of evidence that an infringement of law took place, in particular
cases based on the direct perception of police officers. According to paragraph 14 (1) of the Act
No Il of 1989 on Public Assembly (PA Act), if an assembly commits a crime or violates the rights or
freedoms of others, then police shal! disperse the assembly without hesitation. However, this did
not happen, not even at such recent events as the Devecser case or the 2012 Milla-protest, where
the steps to be taken were obvicus.

The cases shed light also on the fact that the police often fails to act even if the police action is
reguired not by the PA Act, but the Police Act, on the basis cf not simple, but well-founded suspici-
on of a crime, against a specific offender. The extreme length of the complaint procedures (caused
partially by the refusal of the police to sustain complaints, which in many parts of Europe would
resultin the prompt dismissal of the police chiefs) renders the legal remedy ineffective: stating the
unlawfulness of the failure to act three years after the incident is certainly not an effective legal
remedy.

This criticism is supported by the fact that following the submission of a report at the police, invest-
igations were commenced in the cases mentioned above, suggesting that the justifications for tak-
ing police action were stronger than what is required by the Police Act. Additional significant facters
underpinning criticism is provided by the fact that the failure to act at the scene often resulted in
the inability to identify the suspect(s), which led to the suspension of the criminal precedure or a
failure to collect evidence. These failures jeopardize the success of the criminal procedures.
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Il Failure to take investigative steps

1. GYONGYOSPATA (10 MARCH 2011) (For the case history, see I/1/2): The investigative
authorities failed to interrogate numercus witnesses and the justification of the decision on the
termination of investigation was insufficient, contradictory and unprofessional. The complaint
against the decision was rejected by the municipal prosecutor’s office of Gyéngyés.

Z. GYONGYOSPATA {16 APRIL 2011) (For the case history, see 1/1/4). The police officer
investigating the crime scene failed to confiscate the instrument of commission, a mistake admitted
by the county police headguarters later on. A few days later, one of the victims recognized the
offenders in the street but the police officer present did not take any action.

3. PRIDE, SZENT KORCONA (SACRED CROWN) RADIO CASE (18 JUNE 20711 As the victim
and his friend left the Pride parade through a side street, they were surrounded by 15-2C counter
protestors. They asked one of the victims whether he was “o fog” and an “anti-fascist”. One of the
victims was wearing a t-shirt with Turkish writing on it, so he was asked whether he was Turkish.
The victim asked them why they were doing this and was in response promptly assaulted. They
punched him in the face, his sunglasses fell off, then they punched him in the stomach and kicked
him several times. In the course of the attack, the offenders called him a *ilthy Turkish faggot”. The
same day, a recording of the incident was uploaded to the far-right news portal Szent Korona Radié
(Radio Sacred Crown) with the title “Patriots beat a foggot”

The investigation was suspended prematurely: once it was revealed that the portal was admin-
istered from abroad, the police did not try to find the owner. The victim filed a complaint to the
police, which was rejected by the prosecutors office.

4. PUB ON MARGIT BOULEVARD, BUDAPEST (DECEMBER 2011 In December 2011 in a pub
on Margit Avenue, two bald men wearing bomber jackets assaulted and verbally abused the victim
because of his alleged Jewish origin. The victim suffered serious injuries requiring more than 8 days
to heal. Of the twelve motions to guestion witnesses none were sustained and the decision on the
suspensicon of the investigation was not sent to the victim, nor to his legal representative, Following
a complaint filed against the suspension of the investigation, the investigaticn was reinitiated in the
spring of 2013 by the county police headguarters (Budapest Police Headguarters, BRFK) who had
authority. Since then BRFK has carried out numerous investigative measures but without success,
as they could not identify the offenders. The passing of time and the failure to take investigative
measures initially contributed to the suspension of the procedure.

5. LOVOLDE SQUARE, BUDAPEST {22 MARCH 2012} (For the case history, see I/1/6): The victim
explicitly informed the police at the scene that the offenders dropped a beer can which may have
had their fingerprints but the police failed to collect it.

6. FEREMCIEK SQUARE, BUDAPEST (16 DECEMBER 2012) (For the case history, see I/1/9):
It was revealed at the disclosure of the investigation files that despite the explicit requests of the
victim to collect the CCTV recordings, the police only attempted to do so months later, when the
recordings had already been deleted. The failure to collect the CCTV recordings may have played
a major role in the inability to identify the offenders in the course of the investigation. The police
formally acknowledged the mistake.
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7. PRIDE 2012, BUDAPEST (7 JULY 2012) the presentation for identification was handled
unprofessionally {using only photegraphs), and the CCTV recordings were not collected.

8. DERESTTY BEUROGAMES CASE (24 JUNE 2013) (For the case history, see [/1/11): When
the investigation revealed that the website was cperated from abroad, the police suspended the
investigation and did not attempt to acquire information through international legal assistance.
The legal representative of the victim filed a complaint against the decision on dismissal and the
prosecution ordered the continuaticn of the investigation. The police attempted to interrogate
a few other witnesses but stili did not attempt to utilize means of international legal assistance,
leading to the subsequent suspension of the investigation.

9. PRIDE, MALE BIKER, BUDAPEST (6 JULY 2013) (For the case history, see I/5): Although the
presenter of the case created a public announcement containing stills from the video recording for
the identification of the cther persons seen in the company of the woman, and this announcement
was forwarded to the Communication Services of ORFK (National Police Headguarters) for
publication, the announcement was never published, for reasons yet unknown.

10, BICSKE (27 QCTOBER 2013) (For the case history, see 1/1/13). The fact that police failed to
arrest the perpetrators in a case of this gravity would be difficult to justify on the basis of the
relevant laws and practices - if classified correctly, the offenders could be punished with up to 12
years in prison (violence against a member of the community and , in accordance with points a)
and e) of Article 216 (3) of the Penal Code and qualified case of attempt to cause grievous bodily
harm - Article 164 (6) point e) of the Penal Code). The presentation for identification based on
photographs, even though according to Article 122 (1) of the Act on Criminal Procedures., this
should only happen if there are nc other possibilities.

General assessment

It appears to be a general problem that the investigative authorities fail to interrogate the witnes-
ses, collect the CCTV recordings before their deletion (it is not irrelevant at all how the offenders
behaved 100 meters away from the scene of the act, e.g. if they were hostile to those attending
a Pride parade but only assaulted other attendants later, the prior behavicr is highly relevant to
their motivation), to conduct searches or background investigations during the investigation into
the motives tc learn of the lifestyle of the offenders (whether they have extremist symbols on their
walls, what type of comments they make in public forum), and to pose guestions pertaining to mo-
tivation during the questioning and to properly investigate the social networks. The failure to collect
everything that may serve as evidence could result in a situation where during the indictment or
the trial the prosecutor's office and the court are not in possession of the information and evidence
needed to establish the correct classification suiting the bias motivation.
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V. Restricted access to a legal remedy

In practice, the right to legal remedy against incorrect classification is recognized incidentally. In
the Bicske case (1/1/13), the prosecution assumed & dismissive view expressis verbis. According to
the dismissive view, the legal classification cannot be considered a measure directly affecting the
victim's rights or fegitimate interests, and therefore cannot be subject to complaint by the victim or
the representative of the victim in case of a disagreement. However, during one of the Gytngyss-
pata cases {I/1/2), the Lovdide Square (1/1/6) and Pride Art Cinema (I/2/2) cases, complaints were
adjudicated upon their merits.

In our view, the victim has a clear and legitimate interest in having the offender convicted for the cri-
me he or she had committed. First cf all, the state monopoly on criminal law presupposes that sin-
ce the victim cannot arbitrarily bring the offender to justice, the state shall prescribe sanctions that
are applicable in case of correct classification. Otherwise, the crime committed will remain unpu-
nished. Secondly, whether someone had been victim of, for example, harassment or a violent racist
attack is not insignificant with regards to the civil lawsuit brought by the victim for compensation,
as the level of compensation awarded wili obviously be affected by the severity of the crime suffe-
red by the victim. Last but not least, the victim'’s right to human dignity is the preferential subject
for protection of the category of violence sgzinst a member of the community (which is why it was
placed in the chapter of the Penal Code on “Human dignity and other fundamental rights®), making
the correct classification of acts committed with bias motivation a fundamental right of the victim.

Consequently, in our view it would be necessary to publish a circular for the prosecutor's office
for the purpose of unifying legal practice. If the prosecutor’s office holds the view that in the case
discussed there would be no right to file a complaint, an amendment of the law is necessary. In this
case, the recommended statutory text is the following:

Article 195 of the XIX law of 1298 on Criminal Procedure is supplemented with the following (2b)
paragraph:

“Untif the disclosure of investigation files the victim can file a complaint agoinst the uniawful classifica-
tion of the crime at any time.”

Simultaneously, Article 169. (1) of the Act on Criminal Procedures should establish that the pros-
ecution or the investigative autherities shall issue a separate decisicn on the classification of the
act, therefore, the provision in guestion must be supplemented. The separate decision on clas-
sification would have advantages reaching beyond the right to complaint: the procedure would
become much more transparent for the victim and there would be no reason to wait for the end
of the investigation to fill aut the ENYUBS (Criminal Statistics of the investigative Authorities and of
Public Prosecution) form. Filling out the statistical form after the termination of the procedure cur-
rently results in the fact that the cases do not appear in the statistics for months or even years, thus
making the monitoring of criminal processes and that of the law enforcement impossible.
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WORKING GROUP AGAINST
HATE CRIMES IN HUNGARY

The Working Group Against Hate Crimes (Gydllet-blincselekmények Elleni Munkacsoport) was
established by Amnesty International Hungary, Hattér Society, the Hungarian Helsinki Committee,
the Legal Defense Bureau for National and Ethnic Minorities and the Hungarian Civil Liberties Union
in january 2012 to bring together civil society organizations working on hate crimes. Besides the
representatives of the organizations, individual experts also take part in the work of the working

group.

The principal objective of the working group is to fight hate crimes. To achieve this, we work for the
following goals:

» establishing 8 more effective fegal and institutional framework for state responses to hate crimes;
» encouraging victims to initizte legal proceedings;
» creating a social environment rejecting hate crimes.

WORKING GROUP AGAINST HATE CRIMES IN HUNGARY
www.gyuloletelien.hu - info@gyuioletelien.hu




